•  an equity investment in the surviving company by Parent following the merger will involve substantial risk resulting from the limited
liquidity of such an investment; and

 •  following the merger, there will be no trading market for the surviving company’s equity securities.

Effect of the Merger on the Company’s Net Book Value and Net Earnings

Parent does not currently own any interest in the Company. Immediately after the closing of the merger, Parent will own 100% of the outstanding
Shares and will have a corresponding share in the Company’s

60

Table of Contents

net book value and net loss. Upon completion of the merger, pursuant to the Rollover Agreement, the Chairman, Mr. Xu and the Rollover Shareholders and
their affiliates including the ESOP SPV, will beneficially own 100% of the outstanding shares of Parent and will have an indirect share in the Company’s net
book value and net loss in proportion to such shareholder’s ownership interest in Parent. The Company’s net loss attributable to its shareholders for the year
ended December 31, 2016 was approximately $65.6 million and its net book value as of December 31, 2016 was approximately $268.7 million.

The table below sets out the direct or indirect share in the Company’s net book value and net loss for the parties listed below before and
immediately after the merger, based on the historical net book value and net loss of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016.

   Ownership Prior to the Merger(1)   Ownership After the Merger(2)
   Net Book Value   Net Loss   Net Book Value   Net Loss
Name   $’000   %   $’000   %   $’000   %   $’000   %
Parent   —   —   —   —   268,737   100.0   65,625   100.0
Chairman Parties   37,447   13.9   9,145   13.9   120,350   44.8   29,389   44.8
Shao Parties   44,032   16.4   10,753   16.4   141,512   52.7   34,557   52.7
Xu Parties   2,139   0.8   522   0.8   6,875   2.6   1,679   2.6

(1) Ownership percentages are based on 125,629,779 Shares outstanding as of the date of this proxy statement (excluding Shares and Shares represented by

ADSs reserved by the Company for settlement upon exercise of Company Share Awards under any Share Incentive Plan).
(2) Ownership percentages assume that the Rollover Shareholders roll over all of their Rollover Shares and are calculated based on 39,090,194 ordinary

shares of Parent outstanding immediately after the merger.

Plans for the Company after the Merger

After the effective time of the merger, Parent anticipates that the Company’s operations will be conducted substantially as they are currently